Linear Cryptanalysis of Round Reduced SIMON
Javad Alizadeh1, Nasour Bagheri1, Praveen Gauravaram2, Abhishek Kumar3, and Somitra
Kumar Sanadhya3
1 Electrical Engineering Department, Shahid Rajaee Teacher Training University, Iran,
2 Innovation Labs Hyderabad, Tata Consultancy Services Limited, India, P.Gauravaram@tcs.com
3 Indraprastha Institute of Information Technology, Delhi, India, abhishek1101,Somitra@iiitd.ac.in
Abstract. SIMON is a family of lightweight block ciphers that was proposed by U.S National

⊕c⊕ (Zj)i−m.
 (1)
where, c = (2n − 1)⊕ 3 =0xFF...FFC is a constant value, (Zj)i−m denotes the ith bit of Zj
and i−m is taken module 62. Zj are five constant sequence Z0, . . . , Z4 depicted in Table 3
and j is a parameter of the cipher (see Table 2).
3 Linear Cryptanalysis of SIMON 32/64
Linear cryptanalysis [7] is a known plaintext attack that tries to find a high probability linear
expressions involving “plaintext” bits, “ciphertext” bits and the “subkey” bits. In contrast
to differential attack, which requires chosen plaintexts/ciphertexts, the linear attack is a
more practical and realistic technique in many scenarios. In this paper we use this technique
4 J. Alizadeh, N. Bagheri, P. Gauravaram, A. Kumar, S. K. Sanadhya
Table 2. Details of variants of SIMON. n is the input size of one word, m is the number of
words for master key and j is the parameter of cipher.
Variant Block size Key size Number n m j
(bits) (bits) of rounds
SIMON32/64 32 64 32 16 4 0
SIMON48/72 48 72 36 24 3 0
SIMON48/96 48 96 36 24 4 1
SIMON64/96 64 96 42 32 3 2
SIMON64/128 64 128 44 32 4 3
SIMON96/92 96 92 52 48 2 2
SIMON96/144 96 144 54 48 3 3
SIMON128/128 128 128 68 64 2 2
SIMON128/192 128 192 69 64 3 3
SIMON128/256 128 256 72 64 4 4
Table 3. Five constant sequence of Zj vectors used in SIMON key-schedule.
j Zj
0 11111010001001010110000111001101111101000100101011000011100110
1 10001110111110010011000010110101000111011111001001100001011010